RESOLUTION R-5599

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND TO CONTINUE TO PARTICIPATE AS A JOINT AGREEMENT CITY UNDER THE KING COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM (HOME) CONSORTIUM.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland has participated as a Joint Agreement City in the King County CDBG/HOME Consortium, governed by Interlocal Agreements since 2015; and

WHEREAS, participating as a Joint Agreement City allows the City of Kirkland to receive funds in support of programs and projects that directly benefit our community, including but not limited to home repair, affordable housing, community facilities, public infrastructure, and human services; and

11 WHEREAS, King County requires that the City of Kirkland inform 12 the County and HUD every three years of its intent to continue in the Consortium; and 13 14

15 WHEREAS, Parks and Community Services staff recommend 16 that the City Council authorize the City Manager to convey the City's intent to continue to participate in the Consortium for the three-year 17 18 period of 2024-2026. 19

20 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the 21 City of Kirkland as follows: 22

23 <u>Section 1</u>. The City Council supports the City's continued 24 participation in the King County Consortium under a joint agreement for 25 the three-year period of 2024-2026 and authorizes the City Manager to 26 convey this intent to participate to King County and HUD. 27

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting on the 5th day of September, 2023.

Signed in authentication thereof this 5th day of September, 2023.

Penny Sweet, Mayor

Attest:

1

2

3 4 5

6

7

8

9

10

28

29

30 31

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk